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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION JF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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10 . APPELLATE DECISIONS - LONDA ·'Vo _--EL:lZA)~~'r.H, .. ~-BERMA~ AND. GOLDo . 

. J~AN .LONDA_;.· . 

. ".'"v·s-

Appe_~lant,: 

. } 

) 

MUNI.CI PAL BOARD'" 'OF. ALCOHOL! c ,. . . . ) ' .. 
BEVERAGE 'c6NTROL."OF THE ·ctTY ' 
OF' ELIZABETH, -and NATHAN BERMAN ..... ): . 
and JOHN GOLD, ) 

'· >Resp.onde.nts" · · 
..• - - - - - - - ~-, •' 

. -QN.- APPEAL 
·qQNCLl)"SIONS :AND "ORDER 

John .Lo McGuire,·E~q~, Attorney for'Appellanto . . 
Louis Po Longobardi 1 · '.Es-q., Attorney-' f'or. ~espontjent Municip?l ·Board o. 
Julius Kwalick, Esqo, Attorn·ey for Respondents Nathari"-Berman and ...... 

John Galdo 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Municipal 
Board whereby it transfe.~r.ec:l . .,from 363. .. Eas_t ;Jersey ,Street. __ t.o 1041 
North -Avenue, Elizabeth,· the plenary r'et'afl consumption license held 
by respondents Berman and Gold~ 

Appellant, who resides at 1027 North Avenue, alleges, in sub­
stance, that_ tihe transfer will adversely affect the heal~h, welfare 
and mora:l.s. o'1=" 'the publi9 in the general area of the premises to 
which'' the li'cense was· transferred, and ·that."· public: ... ne9essi.ty ·or co:n~ 
venience does not warrant or justi_fy the transfe_r·o: .. .. :: · -.- · 

1 
·· · _.. · · • . · 

From the evidence it appears that respondents Berman and Gold 
have operated under their license for the r:Yast four· ·years .. at 363 ' 
East Jersey Streeto No.:complaint .. has~_e.v·er been-made_-as_.t.~ t_he .. -. 
manner in which they c$nducted the b~BineSso They w~re,forced tb: 
vacate their premises at 363" East Jersey Street bec~use that prop~ · 
erty was taken over by the New Jersey Turnpike Authority· ~rid t~e 
building demolished. On December 22j 1950, the member~ of ~~s~on­
dent. Mun~:(:!.ipa:l:. Board, after a:· hearing held on written objections, 

. unanimously _gr:anted· their . applicati·on to transfer· ~pe 11-cense .. to 
1041 No1\t.h, Avenueo ._ .· · . _·. · · - · · 

Appellant and tw~lve ·.'othe~ per.sd~~ who. ow~·'hom~s .or"r~~ide. 
-near 104~ North Avenue· testified that) . in· .th~~r: opinion, the area is 
resi_dential ~n;~ .. that the transfer of .. the license wi'll deprecfate the 
value. -of t,heir prqpe-rty o - : 'They testified also. that ther."e :. are· a: nu~1~ · 
be~ ·of tav~rns. within a .. radius .of a few bloc-ks . 0f .. io·41 .. North A.venue. 0 

.. Peti'ti¢ms opposing :and favoring the transfer, w~re Pr:'·e.sen_ted: at. th~. 
hearing below' and .about :forty people appeared, iri· OP:P:O$i.t.iori.' t'() j and 
about.. ten: people. app~ared in. favor of, the. transfer ;at.: s.afd. hearing 0 

. . ~ . . . . - . .. . ,• . '• . . . 

The building known as 1041 North A~enue. V-:a·s 'ere.cted. more than 
·1we.nty-f:Lv;e years ago at the northwest corner-of North Avenue~nd 

ackson Avenue ... It. has always had store.s:. on the· first flo.or a:µ.d ... 
iving~aparimerits aboveo The.stores, now:va6~nt,-:haie _been: o~ci~pied 

successively by a butcher 1 the Great. AtlantJc _&-· Pacif.ic., and a clean-
ing establishment Q. North Avenue is a heavily.:..travel.ed street, , · 
bom1ecting. State Highway #25· and North .Broad.· Str.ee-t-j. Elizabeth o 

Although .there.: are ~rimer?US :-one~f~mil-y qnd t.wo:...family houses ·C?n. path 
. Nor~h Aven~e:.an9. Jackson Avenu~, -~ .. :t ap~e.?-:rs th·a:t .thE?re are stores on 
~11 o_f. the. foi.-1:~. G?rners of. the ·int.ers.~cti.on of the.s.e stree~-s o . T.hu~, 
in addition to the premises in questi'on, ·there"is a drug store on 
~he northeast corner~ a grocery and vegetable st.ore on the southeast 
corner~ and a hJ.ilding containing a grocery store. a barber shop 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 901 
• .. 

.. 
approximateiy $60· fe~t away, and the. nearest-. c:hµ.rch and school is 
approximately the same distance from the premises in questiono 

:· · The. q~e.stion as to whe_ther J,.;~censed premises should :·be ·permit­
ted in a section of .a mixed residential and business character, as 
this appears to be, is primarily to.- be determined in· the sound 
discretion·of the local .~ssuing ~uthoritio: So al~d is· this t~ue of 
the question of the number of li cert,sed premises·. which should be per­
mitted in such a sectiono Admittedly, there is much t~affic on No~th 
Avenueo The building in question has contained s~ores for at least 
twenty-five years Cl .There would s:.eem .tq 'be no'. reason why licensed 
premises, 'if :PrQperly conducted, shbuld be detrimental to the health, 
welfare·an~·mo~als. of-p~rsons residing in this are~o I co~clud?. 
that appellant has not sustained the bu~d~n ~f-~~oof in establishing 
that th~ action of respondent Mun;iciP,a~.: ;B9ard; wa.s .erroneous~· ·Rule 6 
of State Regulations Noo l5o · · - · · 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 15th= dayo~ March, 1951, 

ORDERED that the action'~of.~.re-spondent Municipal· Board be and 
the. same is hereby affirmed,·-.and,.,:t;he .appeal her~in be .and the same is 
hereby .di.9miqs~q. - · · ,., · · · 

ERWIN. Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

2o APPELLATE DECTSIONS . .: SHAPIRO· v o LONG BRANC_H o 

PAULINE R. SHAPIROj 
~ ... I : .. : • ~- ~ • ' ' 

) 

-.Appell:ant, · , ) 

·;._ 

BOARD OF- .COMMIS.SIONERS Of. ·THE .-. r· 
CITY OF LONG BRANCH", . · · "; ··f. 

· .. , .... < .. , .. I_t.e~ponden~.,.. ) - - - - - - ~ ~.~ -·~ - .. -·- - ~ ~. 

•' .. 
ON APPE.AL r. 

CONCLUSIONS. AND ORDER 
: .: 

Edward. F·o Juska, :-Esq.·,. ·Attor_n.ey ,for AppelTant o 
Julius -J·o . Golden,j ,E.sq o, Attorney· Tor Resp~:mde~t o .. · 

·.... : . •' -

BY THE DIREG:TOR.~·.:: .,_-. ·,I 

[ ... _ . _, . . - ·- . -

Thj.s·. is .. an appeal .from. denial of ah application to transfer· a_ 
plenary ~etail consumption-license f~~filWill~am, Victor·~nd Ao George 
Mignoli to appellant, ·and. from premis.es 26 Laird Street to; pr·emises 
13-15 North Se~ond Avenue, City of Long Brancho 

- . . . . .. . ~ . ·: ' .. ' 

· ~he-.~e~itio~ of appeal alleges that~the dedial of the application 
was erroneo~s~beCause (1) appellant ·was denied th~ iight to produce 
cy-edible evidenc,e showing. the n·eed- and public. convenience in the· area 
of her premi~ses. 13 ..:15 North Second Avenue~ ( 2) appellant was denied 
t11e right to offer .credible -·evidence ·as· to· the type, pla·ce and· manner 
of: her operat·i,oi; of, the premisesg and :(3} t~e said action of the 
respondent, Board or·. CommissiOn!3t'S was against the weight of the evi-
dence adduced. at said hearingo . · 

·'· . ' 

On O~ciember·lJ,·1950, .at a·me~i±ng of the fe~pondent .Bbatd, con­
sistirig of five memb~rs, two membe~s~vote~-in fav6r of the applica- · 
tion to .. t:ransfer .. th~ license in question,· and thre·e members voted 
against the appli.cation· to ·transfer; · 

It is~unnecessary:t~:·cohsids~ the fi~st 'and second groun~~ ~or 
reversal since the· appeal was heatct·de :no~ci\' -with full opportuhity 
for c.cfu.n;sel to present .testimony under datli.9 and to ''examine and cross­
e~amine. the witnesseso See Rule 6'of State Regulations Noo loo· 
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There remains to be considered, therefore:; only- the third·· 
ground for appealo 

The. a~pe~lant and her husband test~fied that their premises 
are located about two hun~red feet from Broadway, the main business 
stre~t of-L0ng Brartch, and.that th~y planned to operate the licensed 
premises in conjunction with 8 .. restaurant -specializing- in sandwiches 
and ~·chi ck en in the basket Ho · 

Mayor James Wo"Jones testified that he voted in favor of the 
transfero The Mayor, when asked whether there is a public need and 
necessity for the license at the site for which application to trans­
fer was made, testified; · w?r think this license. if granted would· be 
a credit to that -particular section and would be a great .help to the 
different people that work around thereo During the noon time they 
dan get a good sandwich and at the ri~ht price and if they want a 
glass of beer in their noon hour,they could get iton Commissioner 
Sherman, who also .voted in favor of the transfer, was unable to 
appear c;tt .the hearing held herein. James Cleffi testified that he 
lives· ntwo to thre·e· hundrect·;·r feet f:ro.m.the proposed .. p~~mises -and 
that there is a need for and a conv~nienc~ tb be served by the trans­
fer of the license to appellant hereino Mro Gleffi agreed that there 
are numerous licensed premises in the vicinityo A petition contain­
ing the names of about one hundred residents and taxpayers approving 
the transfer was .Present~d to .r~sporident.at the· hearing b~low~ 

·Commissioner, Josep.h Po McCarthy te.stified that he voted against 
the transfer4 Commissioner McCarthy testified, HFirst I vrould. ·like 
to remark by agreeing what has been said before that ·there is no 
objection. in any way,. shape pr, form to Mr\s. o .. Shapir'o . or Mr_o ·Shapiro 
as indi viduals·o ~:0:~~::: However,. I obj ec't'.ecl :tJ.q the., trans.fe:r:- t;>ecause in 
my opinion there ·are exc·essi ve number .of.: taverns in· ·the gener:al area 
·of Second Av~_nue arid Broadway .9 which is. trrn: cent_e:r:•.· .of the 9-own t.own 
business district o I pr-obably assume ·that ·the. map there is correct 
which. would indicate· all the taverns ,that ape J.;n .. that neighborhood 
and ... we have almost all typ~s ther$ o .·soine serve. food. 'and some do hot 
serve food~· Some are what. coulQ. .be Galle-d ·v.high" clas-$V ptaces ll Some 
may not be qualified as s~ch.9 b~t-~e ha~~·-to6 many-t~~erns in my. 
op~nion in that general are~ ... -apq I did. not: .th;in~{-. any_ .public .. ·need r or. 
ne·cessi ty would be served by having ahy addi.tion·a1 taverns ,in ,this 
areao 11 Commissioner McCarthy testified that in his opinion the par­
tiqµlar sit~ .de$tred ·is: approx~mately "a .lit~l~ shorter than· a half 
a mile 0 ! .. Not as '"f.ar .as' a .half'- a· mile'1 from. the .. oresent; location D 

- . •'· . ·.· . . . . . . ...... 

. Cs)~miss;LQner j3a·s,il· .. B .... :.Bruno" tt?stift;~d: .that--.he ... vo:t.~d. ag·aip.st the 
transfer· or. th~ iicen~e bec~u~e .. nw~ll, L.£elt,th~r~ ~~re .too many in 
this particular areao .. There t\Tere six within a distance of about 
sev~n hu.ndred. feet o I .t:~ov.ght .. -~ha/c '. W8:S. s'Ll:ffi.ci.~nt~ ·on that. particu-
lar busy cb:rner ~·h · · ·· · · ·· · ._ ~· . ; · · · · 

, .. _. 

·:_.The thi~d .. bortm1issi.,one.r·. ~ho. vote·ct. ~~·ai·~~:~ '. :t:he tran~fer: .. _ ·di·d not 
appear : ?-t the· heartng 1~i:erpJf1:.o ·: . ... · • · 

. ~ ' . . . - . 
. .. ·., ~: 

It is now well settled that a municipal issuing authority.11 in 
the exer_cise .. <?f i,tp. q_is.c:;:retionary authority, ·-may. r~fuse to grant a 
tr~n9.fe:b· •to. -p:re;this .. e,.s; in . ..aripther neighbS>rho()d·: where,. in its' judgment' 
there are alr.:e .. ady' ampl.e fa.ci:J_i ties in .-the nei,ghborhood to which" the 
transfer is .Eibl.ight o Each case ·must, of° course, sta,nd upon its own 
mer,.i t.s .. o.. In .the, instant case appellant·, seeks to transfer, the license 
a. distarit~'8. of" nea'r1y half a mile. into another section .. of Long Branch D 

There is a tavern at 4 North Second Averiue; two taverns on. North 
Broadway near Second Avenue, and four taverns on South Broadway near 
Second Avenueo The weight to be accorded to a petition is entirely 
within the discretion of the issuing·authorityo Dunster v. Ber~ardJ?_, 
Bulletin 99, Item lo The denial of the appellantVs applicationj 
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under the circumstance.s, has pot been sh9wn ·to be· unreasonable and, 
therefore, respondent f s action must be affirmed o. 

Accordingly, it is~. on thi~ ·20th·.day.of March,. 1951,. 
,· 

· : ORDERED. that the action .·of .. ~re-s-pon.de.nt be and the same is hereby 
affirmed, _and the_· appeal herein. be and' the same .is. hereby dismissedo 

: .. ·~ . : -. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dire ctbr o. 

-·. 

3 0 APPELLATE DECISIONS .- . REX TAV"ERN, '. INCo .. Vo NEWARK. 

) 

_App.ell ant 1 ' 

: · -:VS- _ON ·APPEAL. 

.·· ) . 

) 
JYIUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC.· ... 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OFCTHE CITY.~F .)_-.· .. · 

CONCLUSJQNS AND ORDERS:: 

NEWARKj ·. ·. " .- ··· ·.· -

. , Resp~ndedt·~~ ·;·. · ).. 

:i 

- -:- • - - - - - .... - ~ •. ~ ~ • - . - -t -.. -:- . 

Mauri c:e . Ho. :Pressler, Esq o· _. Attorney .. for Ap·pellan·t o · 

Charles Handler, Esq., by George Bo Astley, Esqo, Attorney for 
-. · · · ··. . Re'spondent ~ · · · 

BY THE ''DIRECT.OR~· · 
.'. •· ~ 'I • 

This: is·' ·ari ap:pe·a1 ·fr:om :the "a.ct{bn of :respondent wher.eby it 
s·uspended app.elrant ?_s· plenc3.ri retail c·9n.suinption. J_~c)3nsJ3 for a 
period ·of :teri' ·days 'after ·it had'. adjudged--·appellant guilty in disci-

. plinary proceedings:·. bf the charge.s · )rnreinaft.er ·set. forth~ · . , 
' .. . . . ' ' ' .. . 

. . . 

·upon the filing ·or"' the"appeal ·"a~ orde~:, .. dated .D-ecembe; .18, ·, -
·1950, wa·s entere-d by· m~.~-- staying· re.spondent vs order of suspensi.on 
until the entry -'of a- further" order ·h:er~trL. · 'Ro So. 33"~1-Jl., · 

~ I • • • ' ' • ' ~.. ;··., : ", ' , "..! . .. ' : ' - - • , • •. "; • ·' .' ' . ~ ,~ • : ' • • , • , / : ' 

The~ ·charges preferre-d by_· respon;de.ht · against app~_ilant are as 
fallows: -· · · -. : .. . - · · ', ·_ . · ·, . 

• .. . J :, 

~~ 19 In. that' y'ou:'c'd-id __ o'n the· _morn~ng of Septotnbe.r i?t'h.,c: .19·50 · .· 
between:· the hours· ("f '· 2 ~-00 ·.A of·L ·. a;nd. 12 ~ QO noon_,, .. permit. the 
service of alcoholic beverages on the licen~~d premises, in vio­
lati~m. ~f Section .1: of". OrCiin.anc.( //13 5,9', .aQ.opte¢. by the Board·. of._·:· 
Commissioners ?f the ~1ty _of· N~wark;_ ·$~pt,ember ,.18th, .. J945o.. . . 

. ii 2 <I In the.t yo,u·, did· on .. the. morn:lr1g .. of. S epterri.ber .. 17th, · 19 50 
between the ho~rs of 2~00 AoMo and 12~00 noon, allow the · 
liceAeed premises.to remain ope~ for sa!Q. prqh~b!t~d:period or 

·a portioh-the~eof~ iri violati6ri: of··Se6ti6n 3·of Ordin~nce #1359 
adopted by the Board of Commissionep~· of the· City of Newark, 
September 18th~ 1945~i¥ .-. . 

, · ... ·In acc-ordanc~· wi tr(. Rule · .. 8 "qf" State-. Re·gll:latiops Nop 1·5 P the 
. ins~ant: appeal has· been submit-ted:i ·by. sti'pulatfon~ '_ :iJpon th.e. tran­
scripts of ·the~testimo~y.~ak~~ befbre'!esp~n4ent.B9a~do 

.\ .· . , . ' : .. · . 

. Sections l· and 3· of Ordinance· l-359 o·f t'qe G~ty of Newark pro·..: 
. vide·. as .. :·follows: · ·· · ·, · · · 

• 1 • '• 

~ ' . '\ \. . •, .. 

··. ·. 
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"l& No· person or persons, partnership, firm ~r cor~oration 
shall sell or serve any alcoholic beverage between the 'hours 
of two aomo ~nd seven ao~o on.week days,· including legal holi­
days, except as hereinafter set forth, and between the hou~s 
of two aomo and twelve oVclock noon on Sundays, even though a 
legal.holiday should~fall upon Sunday~ except a~·· hereinafter 
s~t fortho 

,u3 0 No piac.e ·or establishment licensed; for the ·Sale· of·. 
alc.oholic ·beverages for· consumption upon the, premises·, tinder 
any act of the Legislature of the State of N'ew Jersey entitled 
9An Act Concerning Alcoholic Beverages,i or any acts supple-

. mental thereto or amendatory thereof? shall be open ~uring the 
above prqhibited hotirs except that ·restaurants-and other estab­
lishments, where the principal business is other than the s_ale 
of alcoholic beverages, may remain open during the above pro-­
hibited hours for such other purposes -0nly; also, except ~uth 
cases where closing hours are regulated by statute and regula­
tions of ·the State· Commissioner of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control 0 a 

It appears from the testimony of Officer William Jo :Knowles 
thatJ while passing appellantis licensed premises at 2~45 a .. mo, 
on September .17, 1950, he ohserved ntoo many ·lightsi¥ burning i·n 
said _licensed premises~ that upon peering 'into· the· premises ·he 
observed Arthur Rogers. (subsequently identified as. the "president· and 
major stockholder. of appellant· .corporat-e li cerisee )·-- "behi'nd the bar· 
with· .<t_1 a_ bottle of ginvw in front of him and that other· persons· :were 
in front of the bar o The witness testified that ,ll in· re.s-ponse ·to 
his knock, he was admitted into appellant.9s licensed premises and 
was told by Arthur Rogers that •1he was having a drink while he was 
waiting for his help to·get the· place cleaned upHo Officer Knowles 
further testified that, in addition to Arthur Rogers and his 
employees, there were two women on the premises, ~ubsequently ident~ 
fied _as ~he wife and:the moth~i~in~law, respectively, of one ·:· ... · 
employeeo All persons in the licensed premises,ll according tb the 
testimony of Officer Knowles, with the ex.ception.of Arthur Rogers.?. 
were wearing their hats and coatso ·The Witness testified that-he 
did not see any person drink anything at any·" time that morning 0 

\ .. : . 

The testimony of Officer Knowle~; by.sfi~ulation.of counsel,ll 
was ,_corroborated by Officer Joseph Rodgers, who had accompanied 
Officer Knowles ~t the time in question~--:· ~ . . · · ·. 

The fact that two women, in addition to Arthur-Rogers and 
three other employees, were in the premises, as testified to by the 
officers, is not disputed by appellant is ·wi·tnesses D Arthur Rogers 
contends, .however,_ that about nfive minutes. before .. 2 oicl.nckrt he. had 
a drink of gin· ·and ·that the glass remained on the bar when the 
officers entered the licensed premiseso Furthermo~e, the witness· 
testified that the two women, related to the bartender, had arrived 
at the licensed premises nabout a quarter to 2, 10 minutes: to 2'i'( and 
at the time in question were merely waiting for the bartender to 
accompany them from the licensed premiseso The two women.corrobora­
ted thE? testimony of A~thur. Rogers o. The. statemen.t. gi Yen by Arthur· 
Rogers· indicated that he consumed a 'drinl~;. aft.er 2. aom~. Be that.. as· 
it may, I c_ohclude, after· reviewing the facts .cqnc.erning charge ( 1), 
that there is' ·not s_ufficient evidence" presented by the respondent 
that the def~hda~t per~itted th6 s¢rvi~e of __ alcoholie·b~verages on. 
the licensed.premises ~fte~ 2 aomo RespQndent's-finding of-guilty 
as to this violation i~ re~ersedo 

A licensee ma·y ak:·eep open•?· his .lic:ens.ed .. Pr:eiuist?.s despite the 
fact that he has lobked its doorso Ri~hards ~o Baypnne, 61 'N°J~L 0 
496 (Supo Cto) 1897~ Re Casa.rico,ll Bulletin 268, Item lo It has_ been 
consistently held that the mere presence.of membB~s .of the p~blic_ 
on licensE;id premises. during prohibited ho1.lrs constitute9 a._v1olat1on 
of a closing-_of-pr~mfses ordinance o Town _Jious.e, . Inc o -Vo Montclair, 
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Bulletin 792.,. Item 3 .o. I.t clearly.· al)pears from· the·· evidence· that ~; 
the defendant~s licensed. p~emises.w~re open ·after 2 aomo, within: 
the nie~ning of Sec:tion 3 of Ordinance· 13590 · .. Hence, the fin.ding of 
'guilt ·under·_·t_he second charge. must· ~.e, ·and i'.s,··~ffirm.edo 

... . ..... 

ORDERED that t'l1;e ·ten-day suspension by the· respondent of the 
. appellant.'_s Plenary Retail., Consumption License· c~868, for premises 
at 5_6 South Orange"Ave.nue, which suspension was held:· in abeyance_ 
pending disposition of the ~nstant appeal~ be-and the same is her~by 
restored, to commence at 2~·00 a~mo March: 26, 1951, and -terminate ,§.t 
2~00 a.m_o April 5, 19510 r. y~~ 

ERWIN Bo_. HOCK 
. Director o · 

4o APPELLATE .. DECISIONS. ~ MILESTONE. CATERING COo' INCo Vo ENGLEWOOD 
CLIFFS o. . . . 

MIL.E.STONE CA';I:ERIN~ co·o·:, .. J'NCo ,_ 
tradin~ a~ 1HE'MlLES10NE~ 

Appell~nt, 
.. 

,-:-VS~ 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH 
OF ENGLEW~~_D _GLIF~S, 

) .· 

) 

.- :Respondent ei ) : 

- ·-----~ -- - - - - - ' -- .·:i- - .- - - ·- -.. 

ON .APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS ANti DRDE~ 

Cbheh &·Turtz, Esqso·; by Theodore··Coheri·~-··E~qo, Attorneys for 
· · ·· App.ell.ant .. 

Thomas~; Clancy, Esqo, Attorney f9r Respondento 

BJ THE-DIREC~OR: 
,. 

1\-ppellant appeals from the action ·of the ·responde.nt whereby 
its ··License·.·c-5, issued. for the 1950.:..51. lir;-ensing year'. for p.remis~s 
at. Sylvan .Avenue and She.r.~vood ·.Place~ was. suspended for ~ period 0$, 
tep _da~s:o · Thf? suspension ~I.as 'imposed· by: _re·sponcte'nt after appellaijt 
hr:3-d. been·:·f.ound .guilty. of allowing~ permitting -and. suffe·ring a 
d.~stur.bance qnd-1;>rawl; on ·its licensed premi~.es ·on August. 6, 1950, '.in 
violation of··Rule 5.of State Regulation~.~bo 20;~ · · · 

At the time of the filing of the appeal an order· was entered 
by the Director staying the e;ffect of ·the sus:pension until the entry 
of. _a further. _order. herein~.- IL-· So 33 .. ~~---3_1.o , · · · 

. ,-.. . . 

·. . At the hearb:fg· Richard St on~ te.~t.i'f~-~Q.: .th-~t h·~, a~d a. companion 
visited appellant 9 s ·lie ens·ed premi $es·. 9.r:. 'tJ1e.-: e.vening-. qf August 6, , 
1950~ th~t after .t~ey. had eate?, the witness walked to the kitchet 

t~~ 
)• 
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and spoke to the chef; that he then proceeded 'to the b~~ ~nd con­
versed with two girls formerly employed by the appellarit; that .. 
Mr~ _o Marie Cohen Bey.er (an. officer and principal_ stockr1:older of 
appellant corporate licensee) requested that Richard leave the prem­
ises~ that Richard called Mrso Cohen Beyer a ••fat pigH; that Harry 
Beyer, the husband of Mrs o Cohen Beyer, reque·sted Richard to_ apolo~~ 
gize to his wife and; upon refusal to so do,· Harry Beyer grabbed him. 
by the collar of his coat, a'nd the witness stated, •~He. .. ripped my 
shirt o When he grabbed me he sa:ld VYou will come out. 'the back exit 
with meoV I said, vrv11 go out the frontoV I put my hand up to try 
to loosen his grip and then he pushed me back·u~ against the._bar·and 
picked up a bottle and he said, vyou are not going any place, you 
little son of a bitch v o o o a ViThen I was pushed against the bar and 
Ivlro Beyer raised the bottle my friend went up to ·kriock .it out of his 
hands, I guess and in the tussleooooomy glasses fell of~ ~nd l 
dropped down or I tried to go down to the floor to get them and. then 
J::ir o Beyer came down on top of. me ki eking and punching me .and then· · 
after that all I heard was screaming and li!Irs o B·eyer yelling, v Harry 
stopov And then Ray and one of the waitresses grabbed me o~t from 
under Mr o Beyer o o o on . 

Raymond Voege testified that he accompanied -Ric,hard Stone to 
the licensed premises· of appellant on ,·the evening ~n. questiono The 
witness described -the events taking place with relation to the . 
alleged disturbanc·e or brawl ·as follows~ m.;ve sat down at a, table 
and ordered-.something to eat and finished our dinne~ or meal or _ 
whateve~ it .was, and I got up and Richard went to s~e. s6~eone in.the 
kitc.heno Well, when we finished, the same as he· just said·, pick 
went into the kitcheno I waited there because I didnvt· know:anypody 
up.there and·he came out again and he went over to the bar and I 
followed him and he said hello to this girl at the_ bar there .an_d 
Iv'.frs o Cohen Beyer came over and they started to talk o I paid no. 
at~ention to· i't because· it was none of my busines·s o I didn"'t knovJ' 
her and she didn 7t know me, so I figured to keep out of sqmething 
that is none of my busines$ what they. were talking' about o · One thing 
led to anoth_er ·and ·Mr·o Beyer came over and they haQ. words al90 ,. · 
Richard and Mr. Beyer, and ._again .. I kept· out· of· it'· becaus.e. it Wets 
none of ~y=busine~so·· So OD8 thing led to anotheto I ~eally dontt 
know~ I_canvt.go l.nto·detail what they were talking about because ·r 
wasn v t listening o l"ir o Beyer took Richard by the shj,rt . or .coat.· .or 
whatever it was -- ·I believe he had both on -.-· ·and asked ·him tq 
leave .by the .bac·k wayo· · RiQhard · .trj,.ed to· break the, grip.;. ·:what; eyer he 
was.holding.him with,- and this prpceeded ·on. and it was only a short 
while~ There. was a bottle on the. ·bar and. Richard wouldn vt go" :and 
Mr o Beyer grabhed the· bottl~ · li¥:e this and I just t~uchecf his hand 
and the bottle· disappearedo . r didn Vt know where it went~· .. I didn Vt 
touch the bottle at alL 'Then Richard went down" It was sort of a 
huddle and J.VIr o Beyer was in front of us there blocking my view so I 
coulctnvt see what was going ono There was a lot of noise and con­
fusion and this girl Doris Mitchell and I pulled Richard out and 
some other man, I donvt know who he waso I guess it was just a 
patron there o v~rell, they 'st.arted pulling :f\'Ir o Beyer away to get Dick 
out, other people on the other side and a woman and there was a lot 
of confusion and everybody came over to see what was happening and 
we ,got Richard out and we left and went down to the polic~ stationo~1 

Raymond Voege, upon being asked by the attorney for the appel­
lant 11 oooowhether Richa,rd grabbed or pushed or shoved or struck 
IVIr o Beyer first or whether Mr o Beyer grabbed him first o o o H testified!' 
~·~foll~ Mr o Beyer grabbed him fir st o 11 

Marie Cohen Beyer testified that she is the principal stock­
holder of the corporate appellant and that she was present on the 
evening o~ August 6, 19500 IVIrso Beyer testified, that as she was 
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walking toward the kitchen, R.ichard Stone, who had formerly been 
in the employ of the appellant,-· said to her .9 HYou big fat whore.·· 
The witness testified· that she prdered Richard to leave the estab-

• lishment and, upon his refusal ,~~o d so .9 she· threatened that she 
would call the police o __ Mrs o Be"yf?r further testified that her hus­
band.9 Harry Beyer, spoke to Rid.pard and immediately the :Tatter took 
hold of her' husband w s thumb' c aj,ising Ivir 0 Beyer to exclaim, ~I Ri"chard 
leave go my finger, you ~re_huiping itn, and in response Richard 
said, ~~I will _not o I am going 'to make plenty of trouble for you o •; 

lflrs.o Beyer testified that her qu-sband never struck Richard but that 
;'.He threw himself on the floor like a baby and started to holler, 
_,I 9_11 get even with yoll: o rn 

. . Harry Beyer testified that he is the husband of Mari~ Beyer 
and.that _he helps on the licensed premises on occasiono Further­
~ore~ Harry ~eyer testified that when he heard Richard call his wife 
e,vile_name on_ August 6, 1950,, he requested him to leave but before 
doing so to apologize to his wifeo . Richard said he would. not l~ave, 
ac_cording to the witness, and grabbed his thumb and- started bending 
ito Mro Beyer denied striking or kicking Richard and also denied 

. : pi_cking up a bottle at any time during th~ incident o 
. . - ' 

.The testimony presented herein.by appellantvs witnesses and 
those testifying- on behalf .of respondent is very contradictoryo I 
am satisfied, however, after careful scrutiny of the evidence, that 
respondent 9 s witnes-ses have. given a true representation as to what. 
occurred .on the evening of August_.6, 19500 I am satisfied that a 
disturbance and brawl took pla~e on the licensed premises and that 
Harry Beyer participated in said incidento The appellant is guilty 
as· chargedo ' 

The present appeal will, therefore, be dismis~ed and the ten­
.d~y suspension reinstated~ 

Accor~ingly, _it is, on this 20th- day of March, 1951, 

ORDERED that the Order dated December lj 19-50 be and the same 
is hereby_~acated, effective at 2:00 aomo March 26, 1951; and it is 
further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License-C-5, issued_ 
for the 1950-51 licensing year by the Borough Council of the Borough 

-of. Englewood Cliffs to I'•1ilestone Catering Coo, Inc o·, -t/ a The 
Milestone, ~or premises at Sylvan Avenue and Sherwood Place, 
Englewood Cliffs!> be.and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of ten ( 10) days, - commencing at 2 ~ 00 aomo March 26 j·1951, and 
terminating -at ~:OO aomo April 5~ 19510 

ERWIN Bo ·HOCK 
Directoro 
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5 o ·DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS .., LEWDNESS· AND IMJViORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) ... - CONTRACEPTIVES .... ·SALES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, 
IN VIOLATION OF :RULE 1 OF. STATE REGULA,TIONS NOo·· ·JS;· - CHARGE :OF 
·J~LLOWING PROSTI.TUTION ON LICENSED PREMISES DISMISSED LICENSE 
HEVOKEDo · 

i~ .th~ Ma~tef of .Dis~iplin~ry 
Pr9ceedings again~t ,. 

·, 
•· ,•• I ' 

• ' • • • • • f ~ 

· · RAYMOND GEORGE ·SCHUMACHER 
· ·28 Harrison Aveiiue-:"·· 
. Harris.on, -rra·· J:o:.!I '. , · 

.} 

.. }: . 

. '. ::·.-' 
. ) ., .. -·" 

H~icte~·_·ot. ?Jen~ry Retaii · c(m_s:~P~~J · .. 
t~ori Li~ep~e Q-2$,.issued.by .t~e. · . ; · ... 

'.:.:.. "· 

··~ . ; : .: .--· .. · .. ~ - . 

CONCLUSION'S 
AND ORDER 

' .,~ 

Tow:n Counc,~l of t.11~ Town .. pf·.... ) ;· : .. ,: 
f '• 

Harrison~ . . .J. ',..,,,/ ·t 

,_·., :.1 ..... _ . 

' ' - - - - - - - - - -. ·' . 
. ' ) ·- - - - ·- ~- . - ' 

Schlosberg & 1Jos.eph,.·Esqso.,. by James· Ro· Schlo'.sberg, Esq,.-, 

.''· 

·' ." ... · . Attorneys· for, De'fenda-nt-·li'Cerisseo · :· · 
Vincent To . Flanagan,. Esq.,, -.appearing· for Di vis'ion ·of Alcoholic· 

. , . . · · · · . -·. -· •· .Beverage: -Gontr'c;il o .. · • 

.. ··, '! 

BY. THE DIRECTOR·~· 

. . n'efendant has· entered ·a plea· of not guflty_ tq; ... the:
0

.:fo'ilowing 
charges~· · - · · · c· · · :. ···. · 

• ~i ' ' , ~I • ' ~ ; .• 

- •110 On or abou~ ·Q~tober. lJ. ancL.Noveri:iber, 10,. ;i.950· an~l'. on. 
divers: days 'prior thereto' YOll: ,allow~d.,: pe.rmi.tted' and. suffered. 
l~wdness ·:and imn19raJ. activities. ~n _ar~d upon your . li cepqed·, prem­
ises;. viz.o, the making of ar!".angement;.s .for illicit sexual. 
intercourse ~nd ~rostit~tion ·~nd p~o~iding f2m~les for such 
pu~poses_~,::·;in ,'v:i.?1.a~ion .. ~of. Rule. 5. ·o.f St.ate, B.egulati.ons ·No o 20 .. ·. 

. . .~ 

·: 11 2 ~ O~ ·or '.:a.bc.)ut ·octob,er 13 and .Nov:e~ber 10, 1950.::and on; . 
. divers ._d,ays .:prior. thereto, you allowe.d,. permitted an.d suffered 
pros-ti tut'~s in and upoii your. licensed .premises-~, ;in .violation · 
of· Rule -4 of· ~t.ate R'egulations .No ~--20 o ·• 

• • • ' •• , I. '• ~ • • ' • 

. i?Jo, On or'",abq\lt 0¢tb~~r ·i-3';• 1956, ~:~OU -~posses~~d,.~~d ·all~·wed, 
permitted and suffere,d the. sale _and :distr~bution of contracep­
tive~ 6~ 6ontracepti~~ ~e~ices.iri arid: upon your licensed 

. premises:~_:. ·~p violation of_ ~ule 9 9£ State Reg\l,lati_ons :No., .20 o 

ii.4o. On·'cFriday',. 'No.~enibe~ JO., · 19 50~,- :at.· about. la° :·45 .. -~ oM~ .. ~ .. you.· 
sold an.d, :d.~livered' and 'q.Jl,owed,. permitted and' su,ffered. the • .. 
sale and ·deii very of an ·alcoholic J)everage ,. viz o,, .a _pint hottle 
of Clinton Private Stock sherry wine at retail in its original 
container,. for .c,onsumptio·r:i ... off the_ licensed ·:.premises 9 in viola­
ti<;m · of.J?.ule .I .of State .R;e_gulation:;:;_ No" 38 wht.ch j·p:rohibits any 
such sa:J_e or deli very hefore 9 ~ 00 A oMo .or .afte.r 10: 00. ,p oMo on 
any. we~.kd_ay'.~:ff · - ,., . , 

An.ABC. ~gent t~stiiied th~t ~i 9 .. ~"M: o~-Octo~~;.7, 1950 he 
and another .ABC agent. ·visited defendant vs- .licensed premises; that . 
U~ey engf?,ged in c·onver,sation with 'f.he · bar.t:ender. Js\lbseque.ntly. 
identified as Munford T.ownsend and ·ref.erred to hereinAfter ·as . 
Munfor.d) for the ·os~te.nsible · purpos·e ·of· meeting 'females·· to engage in 
se:Xual intercourse~· ·that· the. bartender .introduced the· agents to a 
girl.known as Alice ·Who' ordered a drink at the ·agent 1 s expense~ that 
aft~r the ~irl left 'them he.questioried the. bartender relative to the 
physical hygiene -of t,he girl .and was .advi~e.d, by _the bartender th.at 
she WaS . Hve,ry CleariV.~ and 'tha't _, ·a.round 12., Q ~ .. cloc.k; the agent S ··left 

.·the licens_ed ·:premises o: · · · · 

The ·same agent further testified that_~ on .. October ).1, ·1950,. at 
8~00 porno; l:le and the same fellow·ag~nt again_visitedthe defendantlls 
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licensed. premises. ·The ·witne·s~:,te~tifi'eci···"th~t he ·and ·his c_ompanion 
spoke to Munford; the· bartender,. concer;ning the availa~ility of , 
females for immoral purposes but was told that none was·presento Tne 
bartender, according to the witnessj suggested that the agents' return 
the following FridtBy night and that he ·.would make arrangements with 
females to be present who would engage in illicit intercourse o . The 
agent further testified that he' and his fellow agent returned to· 
defendantYs licensed premises on Friday evening, October lJ, 1950, 
and that, while he played a few r.ecords on the juke box, one of which 
was entitled w~I want to be lovedii, a female standing near the juke 
box said to him nyou look like you are looking for some loving·· 
tonight, boy'1 to which the agent replied, ~•I sur~ am ___ n j but when 
he asked her if she were ~i available tonight 11· she r_eplied, nno, I 
think you are a little late on He then asked of· Munford, the barten­
der, the name of the girl to whoin he had been talking and the bar­
tender said, VYQh, that's -Ethel o She is pretty good ii, and when the 
witness inquired of the bartender whether she would _indulge in sexual 
intercourse he was told HI think so•? o When the witness asked the 
bartender whether Ethel was ~. 1 cleaniv }Je replied, HYes, you don9t have 
to worry ab9ut thaton Pursuing this line of conversation,· the agent 
said that hE? didn't want to ntake a chance without any protection1'l 

and asked the bartender if he had any i 1rubbersi"i (contraceptive. 
devices), to which the bartender replied, •1Well, if you want me to, 
I got some in the drawero IYll let you have them, if you need. anyo•~· 
The bartender, according to the ABC agent, then informed him that .. 
Ethel was busy that evening but that, if the agent carrie down to the 
licensed premises during the early par.t of the. week, he would fix 
things up_ for him with·Ethelo. The ·witness testified that he left the 
premises about 10~10 pa~o but' returned that evening abo~t· 10:30 porno 
at which time :there was another bartender on duty~ that he.asked for 
•~rubbersH ( contra·cepti ve dev:lces) -~ that, while the bartender was 
looking in the drawer, Munford came into the premises~ that he (the 
witness) told Munford that· he wanted som® ·~~rubbers ii ( contraGepti ve 
devices) in a hurry and that he then ordered two drinks and put.$lo50 
on the bar. The witness further testified that Munford started look­
ing through the drawer as the witness and his companion. drank their 
drinks and .that Munford then came over to them and threw on the bar a 
package· containing rubber contraceptive devices saying, i 1there they 
are"; that, when the agent asked Munford how much he owed him, 
Munford looked at a -dollar and·a half which the agent had placed on 
the bar, said it would be na11 · right 11 and picked up thE? .. dollar and a 
half which he put in the cash registero The witness l~ft the prem­
ises and returned at 8~00 porno on October 16, 19500 On. ·this occasion 

·he.-was alone and reminded Munford that the latter had promised to 
provi¢e him ·with a female for illicit sexual intercourse the next 
time he was .. in the ·1ic~msed ·premises but was told 'by ,Munford that no 
females were present or availableo 

'rhe witness further testified that _he and his fellow agent 
again entered defenda.nt 9 s licensed premises at 9 :OO porno on November 

·l_O, 1950 ~ that .he and his companion ·engaged in conversation with·. 
Munford, the bartender on duty,: and were told by him that HI' had it 
all ·fix~d up the· other night but you guys never came downo n The wit­
ness then.observed a girl with i male companion· and inquire~ of 
Munford Townsend if that was Ethel at the end ·-of the bar and was told· 
by Munford, WiYe.s,. thatYs hero· That Vs who I had you fixed up with 11., 

adding Hthere she is, g"o ahead nowo·~i .The agent testified ,tha~ he 
remarked to Munford VWThe last time you told us she was clean~~ and 
that Munford answer.ed, ?iShe vs OK~ you don i.t have to worry a.bout hero;~ 
:he.r.eupon the other ABC agent gave ·Munford a dollar bill .. saying, 
1

' Here~ I am giving you a dollar bill, go over and fix us ·-u.p with 
Ethel and tell her we want to --- (engage in sexual intercourse) 
ton~ght v' and, after ·Munfqrd ·spoke to Ethel, he returned to ·where the 
al?ents, were st~tioned and .. __ s.ai~, ·1jWell, ev·er"ythi"ng --is· OK~ I got it all 
fixed upo It is up to you guys from now on inoH The witness testi­
fied that he then ordered a drink from Munford for Ethel and that she 
acknowledged receipt of same by lifting her glass as a gesture of 
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thanks. Ethel~ s male companion left the .premises at 9: 25. ·or · 9 ~·30 
· pom. and, thereupon, Ethel came to where the two ·agents were seated 

and took· a seat between them. The- witness· then danced·with Ethel 
and,, while: so doingi made ~rrangements with her to:engage in·-·sexual 
irttercourse at an agrsed·-priceo Ethel:l~ft the·pre~ises·to iriform 
her mother that she intended to be out .. for· awhile and· the- agent· 
joined his companion at.the baro Munford asked, "How a:re you guys 
making out ?vv and was told that arrangernent·s- ha'd been made with Ethel 

. to. engage in sexual intercour~e .with· one· of the age·nts- in his auto­
mobile for which she was ·going: to charge .the: .. agent $10 oOO o Whei:i · 
the agent asked Munford w1wI1er~ is a good place I ·can· go and --·~ · 
(engage in sexual interco,~:rse.) ·around-.. here?•• Munford directed him 

· to a. Hdark· blockri' nearby saying·; ·_:$.iYou": can park anywhere around there 
·and I don't think .no:body will bother you there~n .Th~;witness said 
that he· saw his f.ellow .agent~· at 10:45 porno~ .--purchase· a· bottle of 
wine for which he paid Munford. and then left the·premiseso The · 
witness waited for Ethel and, up0n her return, each had a drinko 
Ethel then suggested that·· he. leave, first and rpeet her at the corner j 
adding n:t 9ll follow· you ·Oµt ·in a couple of '-,mi·nute'seii ···The agent 
then testified, over obje.c"t.;ion, t·J;lat .-he then 1e.ft the licensed prem­
ises,· got in his. car and that, .u.;right aftern, ne was 'joined by . 
Ethel~ that after he parked the car he a:nd "Ethel' got into . t-he ·back 
seat where she partly d:t,srobed, ex:pose.d. J::ter privates:,: and made 
efforts -to get. the agent to 1vcommtt ·sexual intercou·rseiw with her) 
that meanwhile Ethel asked for and received the $10000 previously 
agreed upon and that the police arrived' shortly- thereafter at which 
time the money was-found in Et~elVs p6cketo -· --

It was stipulated th·at the· testimony of the. 0t-her ABC· agent. 
referred to herein would be. similar to -that of the· ·aforesaid wit~ 
ness in so far as· the visits to 'def.endant 9 s licensed premises .. on 
Octob~r 7, ,ll_and 16 were concernedo The other agent took the. 
stand, however, and. testi·fied that he was on the premises on 
November 10, 1950, and corroborated in substance· the testimbny of 
his fellow agent _(the previous witness) in so far as the oecurren­
ces taking place on_ tI:iat. eventng., H_e further testified that. he had 
asked Munford if he had any nrubbers 1i ·( contracapti ve devic·es) and 
that, after looking.around the drawers of·the·back bar, Munford 
said that he was·Hall out of·them""o The witness verified the t.est:j_­
mony of his.predeceBsor on the·witness stand th~t the purchase of 
the bottle of wine for. off-premises· consumption wa.s at 10 ~45 porno,· 
adding that he was told by Munford to put the bottle· in hi$ ·pocketo 

. . . 
A third ABC agent testified that he accompanied the fir.st wit­

ness to defendant 9 s premises on the evening.of October 13, 1950, and 
that he was present when the package ·of rubber contraceptive devices 
was purchas·ed from Munf'ord by his fellow· agentc1 He furthei· t.esti­
.fied that Munford had told them that he i"ihad ·rubbers available in 
case we were ready to have intercourseYWo 

Munford Townsend.testified ·on behalf of the defendanto 
Although.·admitting that he was asked by the A~C agents;if there 
were vi any girls hanging aroundn, he denied that he had made arrange­
ments to bring any. women into .the_ premises· for· immoral purposes o 
He further denied knowing that Ethel was a prostitute· but· admitted 
procuring r~bber contr~ceptiye devices for· th~ ABC agentso · Ho~ever, 
he··denied .charging.them·for ·these items~· He ~dmitt~d obtaining·a 
one dollar :bill from t_he· agen~·s but stated that·· thi-s ·:was ·a gift to· 
·purchase Ha cigar or some.thing'' and cl.aimed that he. sold the- bottle 
of. wine to the agent ·at twenty minutes or one-quarter· to· ten on· the 
evening in que~tiona 

Although, from the testimony, it appears that at least one 
female who fre-quented the licensed premises made arrangements (and 
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accepted money) for the pstensible purpose. of engaging in illicit 
sexual intercourse, the planned ill:egal aQt never took place~ nor 
is there any evidence in.the record that she (or any other female 
who visited ~h.e premises) ever engaged .in .illicit sexual intercourse 
and thus thert:; ·is no· proof. that: she (or .th~y) were· pr.ostit utes o · 

Consequently, .r. shall dismiss Oharge 2o· 
. . ' . . . 

A.s above -indic_ated,·. tE?s.t.imony was admitted with respect to 
acts of Ethel anc:l the agent irmn.edi at~ely after.: th~y left the lie ensed 
premises and· ~ontinuing ._for approxim.ately twenty minutes therea.ftero 
This was objBcted to.o~ the part of the licensee~ apparently on the 
theory that; ·as GQunsel saiP., ,~:,Any .. subsequent events· occurring off 
the premises-_-...;~.have·no bearing upon·any transaction.which may 
have taken place upon _the premisesoa ;.It. was· agre~d that the 
Director· would ultimately de-ti ermine .. ••whet.he·r the testimony .--··~ is 
material to _tl1_e issue a~ handU;o. ·, .·: , : , . 

I am c()nvinc·ed_:t"h?t tb,e ,.·~--ct s .and c.o.nv.~rs.ati;ons clc.imed.9 by the 
agents, to .. have: occur_r_ed .Q!.! :th

1
e-._licensed .}Jremises did in 'fa-ct take 

place there· and _that, standing al.one., they _are sufficient to estab­
lish the. licens~e Y s. guilt. , With ,:re,spect to the .. ques.ti on of .. the. 
admissibility of.· the .. dLsput,ed .. test.imon.y: .. of the agent I hereby .deter­
mine that it is _.admissiblG" and was properly re.c·eived in evidenceo· 
·It is wel~. est~ablished :that. evidence· .tending to prove one fact 
which ... e~plains, gives· mean.:L:ng to, or -.tends to prove some fact in 
is_sue or make· .i:t more or ·~-.ess -probable .9:. i.s admi'ssi ble o 31 ·C "Jo So 
Seco 156, et ~o Evidence .i.s: not inadmissible· merely beca1:1se i~ 
concerns an event which was not precisely contemporaneous with tne 
main fact in issue~ it may prec.ede· or· follow it 0° .such act·s are 
generally admitted· as part of-, the res_ gestaeo) ""'32 CoJ·oSo Seco 411, 
et segQ See. ~lso State Vo .Kan~,'.77 N<>JoLo 244~ Murphy Vo-· Brown~ 
.Q.Q_?_, 91 NoJ oLo 412.o So long· as they are Hthe nece:ssary incidents 
of the litigated act in, this sense that they are· a part of the· imme­
diate preparation for or e~anations. of~ such act, ·and are not pr·o­
duced. by· the ca,lculated ·policy. of ··the actors iv such acts are 
admissibleo Hannaford Vo Centr:al Ro Ro .Coo .. of N .. Jo, 115'NoJoLo 573, 
5750 Simiiarly, in.cases involving criminal conspiracy, a~ts or 
declaration of a conspirator.or.of a co~defendant which, although 
after the actual.commission of the·crime,; were· so closely connected 
therewi_th in- point of. time, place, ·etc~· as to constitute part of. the 
££.§. gestae are admissi1Jle · against defendant_ on trial o 16 Co Jo Sec o 
131So. See. also 2? CoJ oSc. Seco 711, .et- ~§.9.o Such ~vidence is 
admissible even where the indictment does not charge conspiracyo 
22 CoJoSo Seco 7770 · . · · : • ~ . · . . · 

. Cl~_~rly the test,imony of t;h.e: agent. concerning his own and 
Ethel 9 s acts immediately .. after 1(3aving the licensed premises and 
ostensibly, in furtherance of the plan. originating in the· licensed· 
premises was material to Charge. 1 and admissible a.- That testimony 
of this nature has heretofore been admitted in evidence iri similar 
disciplinary proceedings, see· Re E_il.iE.Pone, _.Bulletin 87 5; Item 6; 
R~ __ Paton, Bul=!-~:tin 898, Item 3o. ·: . · · 

\ . It .. was st-i.pul9,tect· that· the . defendant was not pr.esent on the 
licensed premises on any of the: dates. mentioned in the charges pre~ 
ferred her~in·o In addition, there was introduced in evidence.a 

'Written statement made by the licensee .. on October·lO, 1950,. during 
fAnoth_er irwes.tiga.tion by this. Di vision with respect to other matters JI 
:tn which he admi.t.ted that he was r·egularly employed. at· all' automobile 
assembly plant- _in._ a .nearby ci.ty.- from 5 ~00 p.mo ·to 1 ~JO·- aomo and h2d 
been so employed for the past three weeks~ thet. he e!nplo.yed Munford 

..... 
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as· bartender· at his lice1~sed· p~emises· .:for which: f,he i._att.~.r. was .to 
receive 20% of the·: gro.ss'.~ · t11at"'.he· ,(the· li.c .. ens·~e) W()rks . at th.~ : 
licens~d premises only. o~ Saturd'ay._<'?ut- stops in. there two· or three 
times a- week to: check the cash -register and th~ . stock (Mun.ford 
havin~ no ke~ to the st6ck r66m)o. · · 

From the foregoing it is obvious. that; for· sever~.l weeks pr.e..:. 
ceding the investigation and coritinuing for the entire ·durat~dn 
thereof (approximately seven weeks). the lic.ensee. spent ve·.ry. li.ttle . 
time at t~e lice~sed premiseso Although·he did not.take.the witne~s 
stand to_ claim ·ignorance of the events which took. place· upon the .. · 
licensed premises during that period such claim can fairl".y_ be . ' 
inferred from the stipulation hereinabove referr~d ·too 1.iHowever, 
even in the absence of actual knowledge, a l.ic.ense.e. cannot escape 
the consequences of the occurrence of incid~rits Buc~ as arB herein­
above related on his licensed premiseso. He· cannot hide behind his 
ernployeesa o Re Patqn, Bulletin :895·; Iten1 3-~ 

., 

The licenseeYs lack, of knowledge-cannot be excusedj particu­
larly where, .as here,· he absents· himself from the· licensed premises· 
and, for appreciable periods of time, ·leav~s the management of the 
licensed business to· an6ther, thus substantially abandoning super­
vision over the licensed· premisesi nor can such lack of knowledge 
save him from the full impact of the merited penaltyo Re Filip£one, 
Bulletin 875, Item 60 · · · ~~ 

Under all.the circums~ances I find the defendarit .guilty as to 
·Charges 1, 3 and 4 o · · 

The·conduct of the licensed premises as disclos~d by the 
record in this case:cbnstitutes a gtave threat to publiri health, 
welfare and moralsa. PG~ the purpose of s6und enforcement and 
eff(:j(!tfve. alcoh9lic :be.ver~ge control :.the, only: appropri.ate_ penalty 
revoGation~ . See ·Re- Paton,· Bulletin 898; Item J~ Re Filippone, 
Bulletin 875, ·Item b::- · 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 14th day of'Mar:ch, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary R~tail Consumptiori licen~~·c-28, issued 
by the Town·council of the To~m of Harrison to Raymond ·George 
Sc,humacher '· for premises 28 Harrison Avenue.? Harri!·so·n, be a:h.d th~· 
same· is hereby revoked,.effecti ve immediatelyo , · 

ERWIN.. Bo f{OCK. 
Direct.or o 

·-----' 
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60 DISCiPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO NOTIFY ISSUING AUTHORITY 
OF CHANGE OF FACTS IN APPLICATION, IN· VIOLATION OF ·Ro So 3J~l·-34 -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND 
PRIVILEGES OF A LICENSE - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TEPJ'-1, 
WITH LEAVE TO FILE PETITION FOR RELIEF' IF ILLEGAL SITUATION IS 
CORRECTEDo 

In t~e Matter of Disciplinary· . ). 
P~oceed~ngs against 

HARRY.COHEN & MOLLIE KORNFELD 
T/a La RUMBA BAR 
705 Madison Avenue· ) · 
Lakewood, N·~ Jo,. · J. 

Holders of Plenary ·Retail: Cimswnp­
tion Lic~nse C-32, issued by.the . ) 
Township Committee of the Towpship 
of Lake~oodo 

. .. \. - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - -· - --- ·-. -·· 

CONCLUSIONS 
·.AND ORDER 

Milton ·Miller~, Esq o ,-·Attorney for Defendant-licensees o . · ·~ · 

William F .. Wood,, Esqo, appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 
. Bever age;· Contrx~l o 

BY TBE·D~RECTOR~· 
.. 

Defendants have pleaded _g_o_r.~. ~l~ to the following charges~ 

n10 ·_ You .fai1ed .-to file with the Lakewood Township Committee, 
within 10 days after the occurrence thereof, written notice of 
changes in facts set forth in ariswer_ to Questions 30 and 31 of 
your: lic:_ense application. dated October 25 ~ · _1950, upon whic·h _you 
obtained your current plenar·y retail 'consumption 1:i.cense' such· 
changes beiri~· that in or·· about November 1950 .you eritered·into an 
agre·ement with Joseph Cunio wher·e.by the latte.r ·acquir~d .an ·inter­
est in "your licensed business as the real· -and- beneficial owner 
thereof and was permitted to retain all the profits from the 
business. after paymen.t :to you. of a. fixed fee~-. :your failure to 
file such notice bein~ in violation of Ro· So 33~1-340 

H2 0 From "in. or about November 1950 to the-; _pr.esent time J you 
knowingly:aided.and abetted Joseph_ Cunio tb ·e~ercise, contra~y 
to Ro s~ 33~1~26; the rights and privileges of your plenary retail 
consumption license9 thereby yourself violati.ng Ro So 33~l-52o 11 

The file herein discloses that in November 1950 Joseph Cunio 
entered into a verb~l arrangement with Harr~ Cohen (one of defendant­
licensees) ·whereby Curiio paid a sum of money as rental of defendants' 
bar business for the seasono Under the arrangement it was agreed 
that Cun~o was to operate the bar, pay all bills and retain any 
profits. So far as appears, the unlawful situation continues to 
exist at the present timeo 

From the facts stated above, it is clear that the licensees~ in 
violation of Ro So 33~1-34, failed to notify the local issuing 

.authority of the change of facts set forth in the license application 
and that they "farmed outn their license to Joseph Cunioo Hence they 
are guilty as to Charges 1 and 2o 

Under the circumstances I have no alternative except to suspend 
the license for the balance of its termo Leave is given to file a. 
petition for relief if and when the illegal situation is correctedo 
If_such a petition is filed, testimony must be presented as to the 
eligibility of Joseph Cunio to hold a license so that a proper period 
of suspension may be fixed if relief is grantedo 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this 20th day of March, 1951, 
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ORDERED that Pienary Retail Consumption License C-32, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Lakewood to Harry Cohen 
& Mollie Kornfeld, t/a La Rumba Bar, for premises 705. Madison.Avenu~ 
Lakewood-, be and the same is h_ereby suspended .. for th,$ .. "b..alance ·of its 
term, effective at 2:00-aomo March 24, 19~~0 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO:)VIINOR ~'.~,·:·PfiI:OR. R.ECORD ~ LICENiSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 . .PflYS, LESS 5 .FOR PLEA'o . '.· . · .· : 

In the Matter'of bi~ciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

WALTER MORYL 
500 Fassaic Avenue 
East Newark, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Gonsump-.. 
tion,License C-11, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
East Newarko 

). 

· CONCL.USIONS 
AND ORDER 

= - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -) 

Gerald Ao Caruso~ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control .. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded ng_g .Y.~! to a charge alleging that he 
sold, served and delivered and permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations Nao 200 · 

On the night of February 17-18, agents of the State Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control observed on the defendant?s licensed 
premises Henry ---, a minor, then slightly under 20 years of age, 
being sold and frnrved beer and being allowed to consume the said 
alcoholic beverageo 

_Defendant has a prior recordo In August 1950, his license was 
suspended for two days by the local issuing authority after a plea 
of guilty to a charge of sales of alcoholic beverag~s in open con-­
tainers for off-premises consumptiono I shall suspend the license 
for the minimum period usual in unaggravated cases of sales to 
minors, ten days, adding five days fo~ the prior recordo Remitting 
five days for the plea will leave a net suspension of ten days~ 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 15th day of March, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, issued by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of East Newark to Walter Moryl, 
for premises 500 Passaic Avenue, East Newark, be and the same i~"":l 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2~00 
aamo March 23, 1951, and terminating at 2~00 aomo April 2, 19510 

ERVHN B., HOCK 
Directoro 

( 



i}\(!~~€Gf'_~~;F~3-:?·_i~·-Cl''?~?~"c'~i.'?:··ff,_:~~;. 

~,'..-.~I'.°'/. 

\ 

PAGE 16 BULLETIN 901 

EL STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS .~I;L~D~ 
- . 

Joseph, Alfred, - George, .Walter· and '.C,~;$,rles Nash~ 
· · t/a Chas Q Na~h .& · So:qs · · · · .- ,. - ·. -

64 Hut.ton stre~t.. ; .. · -· · . • · . 
J er s· ~ y: City?.. I'h · J o . . ~ . . . 

Appli cat:ton. far transfer of addi tiopg.i wa:r~nouse f!rom 3·45" Essex Sto,, 
Hackensaq~, N.~: Jo _to· ·1711. De~l Avenue.; North Bergen,. Ne J. filed 
March 14, · ·1951~ . 

Lehigh Warehouse & Transp9rtation Coo ... 
Ft o of Dol;"~~:µs_ Ay~nue . · . · · · 
Port Newark, No ·Jo 

J\pplicat;i.on for Public_ Warehouse License· filed lvlar.ch .1-5~ 195l·o 

New Jersey Apple Growers,, Inc o · • -

Cottrell 9 s Road, Browntown, 'Madison Township, Middle.sf~* C61Jnty; No Jo 
Application for Limited Distillery License filed Ma:rc.lr 15, 1951., 

·waugh Beterage, lnc~ 
19- Frand.s St~ · . 
Gloube~t~~ City; No J~ . 

Appl:i,9at.io:n.: for additionai war~house ~t Intersection of· Filmore 
St .. Bf. Ridgeway. St .. , Glouce~~er: C;Ltyj N11 .J·o -filed March :!:-6'- 195io 

• l • ; ' . . . • ~ ' ' ! •4' • 

Joseph:G~i~6p6,.Sro 
1003 Fl6reri6~ Avenue 
Union~~e~6h,. N~ J~ 
App~i9~ti~n ~or~rranspor~ation License filed March 21, 19510 

Metropoli$ ~rewery of No -Jo, I;nc o. 
N/E. Co:r.11 . Lalor· & Lampert on Sts o- · ~ 
TrentorL_lQ, 'No ·Jo· · 

Application for L:imit~d B:i'ewer-y Li.cerise filed March 2~, ___ 1951-o 

Paulsboro Bottling Co_o., .~nc 0· 

26-2S-30 Capitol St~ · . · · 
Paulsbo_r9., ·Nae: J.o· · · .. .. 

Appli.G~tio-n fi-Jed March 27, 1-951 for transfer ·of State 
Bev.er.age ... Distributor 9.s License from Fr~nk 'Alampi G 

.·· .. ,· 
. . r ' • ,, 

;• 1 .... 

--~~- . . j;t,''._,- l . 

. . ·~. )t~ 'ti ffef 
Directoro 

i ·. 


